Stani <mark>sla</mark>	US						
	Notic	e of Co	mpletion and	SCH #			
Notice of Completion and Environmental Document Transmittal							
California Environmental Quality Act							
P.C Sa	ate Clearinghouse D. Box 3044 cramento, CA 95812-3044 6) 445-0613	FROM:	1010 10th Street, Suite Planning Phone: (209) 5	/ Planning & Commun 3400, Modesto, CA 95354 525-6330 Fax: (209) 525-59 525-6557 Fax: (209) 525-775			
Project Title: General Plan Amendment and Rezone Application No. PLN2020-0014 – Gonzales Ready-Mix & Landscaping Supply							
Lead Agency:	Stanislaus County Planning and Commun	ity Developm	ent_Contact Person:	Teresa McDonald, Assistant F	Planner		
Street Address:	1010 10 th Street, Suite 3400			(209)525-6330			
City:	Modesto, CA	Zip: 9535	4 County: _	Stanislaus			
Project Locati	on: 0 Monte Vista Avenue	— — — — — (itv/	Nearest Community:	Denair			
Cross Streets:	E. Monte Vista Avenue and N. Santa Fe Av	<u> </u>	Zip Code: 9		·		
	le (degrees, minutes and seconds):º	`	· · ·		Acres:1.79±		
Assessor's Parce		Section:	8Twp.: 5	Range: <u>11</u> B	ase: MDB&M		
Within 2 Miles:	State Hwy #:	Wa	iterways:				
	Airports:	Railways:	B.N. & S.F.	Schools: Denair Public Sc			
Local Public F	Review Period: (to be filled in by lead agen	cy)					
Starting Date	: March 20, 2020	Endi	ng Date: April 7, 2020				
CEQA: NOP Draft EIR NEPA: NOI OTHER: Joint Document Mit Neg Dec Crior SCH No.) End Final Document Mit Neg Dec Other: FONSI							
Local Action	Jpdate Specific Plan mendment Master Plan lement Planned Unit Developmer	nt 🗌 l	Rezone Prezone Jse Permit Land Division (Subdivisior	Annexation Redevelopmer Coastal Permit , etc.)			
Development	Туре:						
☐ Office ⊠ Commercial	Units: Acres:		 Water Facilities Transportation Mining Power Waste Facilities Hazardous Was Other 		MGD Watts MGD		
Project Issues	Discussed in Document:		*** *** ***				
Aesthetic/Visual Agricultural La Air Quality Archeological/I Biological Rese Coastal Zone Drainage/Absc Economic/Jobs Present Land	al Fiscal nd Flood Plain/Flooding Forest Land/Fire Hazard Historical Geological/Seismic ources Minerals Noise urption Population/Housing Balance	Septic Sy Sewer Ci Soil Eros Solid Wa Toxic/Ha Traffic/Ci Con:	Universities /stems apacity ion/Compaction/Grading ste zardous rculation	 Vegetation Water Quality Water Supply/Ground Wetland/Riperian Growth Inducement Land Use Cumulative Effects Other 	dwater 		

Note: The State Clearinghouse will assign identification numbers for all new projects. If a SCH number already exists for a project, (e.g. Notice of Preparation or previous draft document) please fill in. 1:\Planning\Staff Reports\GPA\2020\PLN2020-0014 - Gonzales Ready-Mix and Landscaping Supply\Early Consultation Referral\Notice of Completion Word Doc 2018.docx (Rev. March 2018) Page 1 of 3

Project Description: (please use a separate page if necessary)

This is a request to amend the community plan designation and zoning designation of two parcels totaling 1.79± acres from Estate Residential and expired Planned Development (P-D) 256 to a new P-D to allow a landscaping and concrete supply and delivery service. The request also includes the construction of an 800 square-foot office with a restroom, a cement silo, water pump house, bag house, hopper, monument sign, landscaping, and a six-foot-tall chain link fence around the perimeter of the site. On-site activities include the sale of concrete (in one-yard increments) and landscaping supplies, including rock, sand, gravel, bark, brick, and stone. The landscaping supplies will be stored outside on concrete pads, separated by concrete medians barriers. Additionally, customers requiring 10 yards of concrete or more may have the concrete delivered to them in a concrete truck. The cement is manufactured off-site and will be delivered to the site bi-weekly and stored in the silo. The cement is then combined with sand and aggregate (which is stored in the hopper), and water. The concrete mixer to be hauled away by the customer or to the concrete truck to be delivered. The proposed on-site maintenance includes the routine maintenance of the concrete equipment.

The proposed on-site retail hours of operation are seven days a week from 7 a.m. to 5 p.m. and the proposed concrete delivery service hours are seven days a week from 6 a.m. to 3 p.m., with a maximum of two employees on-site. A maximum of 20 daily customers are expected from March through August, and 14 daily customers from September through February, with no more than three customers on-site at one time. An estimate of two concrete truck deliveries are expected per week.

The site does not have existing water or wastewater services and is outside the Denair Community Services District (CSD) Boundary, but within the CSD's Sphere of Influence, and has access to County-maintained N. Santa Fe Avenue and E. Monte Vista Avenue.

The Board of Supervisors on August 28, 2001, approved Rezone Application No. 2001-07 – Christopher & Christina Bass, to rezone the site from expired Planned Development (P-D) 68 to P-D 256 to allow the construction of an office complex and card lock fueling station, and to legalize an existing septic tank pumping service. However, no development took place resulting in an expired Planned Development.

Reviewing Agencies Checklist:

Lead Agencies may recommend State Clearinghouse distribution by marking agencies below with an "X". If you have already sent your document to the agency, please denote that agency with an "S".

Air Resources Board	Office of Emergency Services		
Boating & Waterways, Department of	Office of Historic Preservation		
California Emergency Management Agency	Office of Public School Construction		
California Highway Patrol	Parks & Recreation, Department of		
S Caltrans District #10	Pesticide Regulation, Department of		
Caltrans Division of Aeronautics	Public Utilities Commission		
Caltrans Planning	Reclamation Board		
Central Valley Flood Protection Board	S Regional WQCB #3		
Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy	Resources Agency		
Coastal Commission	Resources Recycling and Recovery, Department of		
Colorado River Board Commission	S.F. Bay Conservation & Development Commission		
Conservation, Department of	San Gabriel & Lower L.A. Rivers & Mountains Conservanc		
Corrections, Department of	San Joaquin River Conservancy		
Delta Protection Commission	Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy		
Education, Department of	State Lands Commission		
Energy Commission	SWRCB: Clean Water Grants		
S Fish & Game Region #	SWRCB: Water Quality		
Food & Agriculture, Department of	SWRCB: Water Rights		
Forestry & Fire Protection, Department of	Tahoe Regional Planning Agency		
General Services, Department of	Toxic Substances Control, Department of		
Health Services, Department of	Water Resources, Department of		
Housing & Community Development	Other:		
Integrated Waste Management Board	Other:		
Native American Heritage Commission			

Lead Agency (Complete if applicable):

			Jaime Gonzales for Gonzales Ready-Mix &		
Consulting Firm:	Stanislaus County Planning	Applicant:	Landscaping Supply		
Address:	1010 10 th Street, Suite 3400	Address:	3433 Village Avenue		
City/State/Zip:	Modesto, CA 95354	City/State/Zip:	Denair, CA 95316		
Contact:	Teresa McDonald, Assistant Planner	Contact:	Jaime Gonzales		
Phone:	(209)525-6330	Phone:	(209) 410-3941		
Signature of Lead Agency Representative:					

- - - - - - - -